## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7803065

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VENTEC LIFE SYSTEMS, INC.	07/13/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TRUIST BANK
Street Address:	333 S. GARLAND AVENUE
Internal Address:	17TH FLOOR
City:	ORLANDO
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32801

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11344692
Patent Number:	11291791
Patent Number:	11247015
Patent Number:	11191915
Patent Number:	11185655
Patent Number:	10773049
Patent Number:	10758699
Patent Number:	10576237
Patent Number:	10518059
Patent Number:	10315002
Patent Number:	10245406
Patent Number:	10105509
Patent Number:	10046134
Patent Number:	9956371
Application Number:	16993113
Application Number:	17657925
Application Number:	63175405
Application Number:	63128739
Application Number:	17558363

PATENT REEL: 062781 FRAME: 0470

507755931

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63110893
Application Number:	63158266
Application Number:	17520616
Application Number:	62670856
Application Number:	17521810
Application Number:	63266403
PCT Number:	US2271729

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (704)331-1159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043311000

**Email:** PTO\_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC
Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 046455.000060	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN SLAUGHTER
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2023

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=NGSI-P - Ventec Life Systems, Inc. to Truist Bank#page1.tif source=NGSI-P - Ventec Life Systems, Inc. to Truist Bank#page2.tif source=NGSI-P - Ventec Life Systems, Inc. to Truist Bank#page3.tif source=NGSI-P - Ventec Life Systems, Inc. to Truist Bank#page4.tif source=NGSI-P - Ventec Life Systems, Inc. to Truist Bank#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 062781 FRAME: 0471

#### NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Please be advised that, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement Joinder Agreement, dated as of July 13, 2022 (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, extended, replaced, and/or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Agreement"), by and among the Obligors party thereto (each, an "Obligor"; and collectively, the "Obligors") and Truist Bank, as lender (in such capacity, the "Lender"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in, a continuing lien upon, and a right to set-off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I hereto to the Lender.

The undersigned Obligor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications: (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement; and (b) is *not* to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application. This Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (this "*Notice*") may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute a single contract.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Pages Follow]

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Ventec Life Systems, Inc.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto have caused a counterpart of this Notice to be duly executed and delivered by its below respective duly authorized officer as of the day and year first written above, intending to create an instrument under seal.

**OBLIGOR:** 

VENTEC LIFE SYSTEMS, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

By: 2

Title: President

Ventec Life Systems, Inc.

22002 26th Avenue SE, Building B

Bothell, Washington 98021

Attn: Tomi Pontzius Phone: (941) 961-0720

E-mail: Tom.Pontzius@ReactHealth.com

[Signature Pages Continue]

(Seal)

# ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED AS OF THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST WRITTEN ABOVE:

LENDER:

TRUIST BANK

Name: Know white

Title: Service VICE PRESIDENT

Truist Bank
333 S. Garland Avenue
17th Floor
Orlando, FL 32801
Attention: Gavin White
Email: gavin.white@truist.com

With a copy to:

Moore & VanAllen PLLC 100 North Tryon Street Suite 5000 Charlotte, NC 28202 Attention: Charles J. Harris Email: charlesharris@mvalaw.com

and

Moore & VanAllen PLLC 100 North Tryon Street Suite 5000 Charlotte, NC 28202 Attention: Derek Marks Email: derekmarks@mvalaw.com

[Signature Pages End]

REEL: 062781 FRAME: 0474

### Schedule 1

# Ventec Life Systems, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

### **U.S. Patents**

## **Issued Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
RESPIRATORY THERAPY SYSTEMS AND METHODS	11344692	05/31/2022
VENTILATOR WITH INTEGRATED COUGH-ASSIST	11291791	04/05/2022
VENTILATOR WITH INTEGRATED OXYGEN	11247015	02/15/2022
PRODUCTION		
PORTABLE MEDICAL VENTILATOR SYSTEM USING	11191915	12/07/2021
PORTABLE OXYGEN CONCENTRATORS		
PASSIVE LEAK VALVE	11185655	11/30/2021
COUGH-ASSIST SYSTEMS WITH HUMIDIFIER BYPASS	10773049	09/15/2020
SECRETION TRAP	10758699	09/01/2020
ACTIVE EXHALATION VALVE	10576237	03/03/2020
PASSIVE LEAK VALVE	10518059	12/31/2019
VENTILATOR WITH INTEGRATED OXYGEN	10315002	06/11/2019
PRODUCTION		
VENTILATOR WITH INTEGRATED OXYGEN	10245406	04/02/2019
PRODUCTION		
ACTIVE EXHALATION VALVE	10105509	10/23/2018
PRESSURE SWING ADSORPTION OXYGEN	10046134	08/14/2018
GENERATOR		
VENTILATOR WITH INTEGRATED COUGH-ASSIST	9956371	05/01/2018

## **Patent Applications**

Title	Appl. / Publ. No.	Filing Date
COUGH-ASSIST SYSTEMS WITH HUMIDIFIER BYPASS	16993113	08/13/2020
	20210196920	
RESPIRATORY THERAPY SYSTEMS AND METHODS	17657925	04/04/2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MEASURING PATIENT	63175405	04/15/2021
LUNG PRESSURE IN VOLUME-CONTROLLED		
VENTILATION		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MEASURING PATIENT	PCT/US22/71729	04/14/2022
LUNG PRESSURE	WO 2022/221863	
VENTILATOR SYSTEMS WITH INTEGRATED OXYGEN	63128739	12/21/2020
DELIVERY, AND ASSOCIATED DEVICES AND		
METHODS		
VENTILATOR SYSTEMS WITH INTEGRATED OXYGEN	17558363	12/21/2021
DELIVERY, AND ASSOCIATED DEVICES AND	20220193554	
METHODS		
RESPIRATORY THERAPY DATA MANAGEMENT	63110893	11/06/2020
SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS		

CHAR2\2596040v4

PATENT REEL: 062781 FRAME: 0475

RESPIRATORY THERAPY DATA MANAGEMENT	63158266	03/08/2021
SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS		
RESPIRATORY THERAPY DATA MANAGEMENT	17520616	11/05/2021
SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS	20220148701	
PORTABLE MEDICAL VENTILATOR SYSTEM USING	62670856	05/13/2018
PORTABLE OXYGEN CONCENTRATORS		
PORTABLE MEDICAL VENTILATOR SYSTEM USING	17521810	11/08/2021
PORTABLE OXYGEN CONCENTRATORS		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING	63266403	01/04/2022
CONCENTRATED OXYGEN		

CHAR2\2596040v4

**RECORDED: 02/17/2023** 

PATENT REEL: 062781 FRAME: 0476